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1 I ntroduction
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Background

11 In order to meet the requests from policy
bureaux and government departments for
statistical data on selected socia issues, the
Census and Statistics Department (C& SD) started
a series of Thematic Household Survey (THS) in
1999 such that certain enquiries for statistical
information on social topics proposed by
individua bureaux / departments would be
packaged together to form different rounds of
THS and contracted-out to private research firms.

1.2 Each round of THS is an independent,
territory-wide survey commissioned to a private
research firm. The C&SD plays a co-ordination
and management role in the THS and is
responsible for monitoring the work of the
contractor to ensure that the service delivered by
the contractor in connection with the THS is
statistically acceptable.

Topicsincluded in thisreport

13 A round of THS was conducted during
April - June 2007 to collect information from
Hong Kong residents on their pattern of using
non-franchised bus services and public awareness
of and perception on the work of the Office of The
Ombudsman. Major findings of the survey are
set out in this report.

Brief description of survey method

14 Some 8100 households within a
scientifically selected sample were successfully
enumerated, constituting a response rate of 76%.

15 For each enumerated household, all
persons were selected for interview in respect of
the survey on pattern of using non-franchised bus
services. Then, a person aged 15 or over was
randomly selected from the household for
interview in respect of the survey on the
awareness of and perception on the work of the
Office of The Ombudsman.

1.6 Based on the information collected from
the interviewed households, the situation related
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to all households and the entire population in
Hong Kong can be inferred (please see Appendix
1 of this report for more detailed description of the
survey coverage and methodology).

Rounding of figures

1.7 Owing to rounding, there may be a slight
discrepancy between the sum of individual items
and the total as shown in the tables. It should
also be noted that actual figures without rounding
are used in compiling the percentage shares in the
tables.

Symbol

18 The symbols in the tables of this report
are applied as follows:

8 Estimates less than 1 000 (including zero
figures) and related statistics derived
based on such estimates (e.g.
percentages, rates and median) are not
released in the tables of this report due to
very large sampling errors.



2 Summary of survey findings
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Pattern of wusing non-franchised bus
services

The survey results showed that, some
780 100 persons had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before
enumeration, constituting 11.4% of the
population of Hong Kong.

Analysed by economic activity status, 51.6%
of those 780 100 persons were economically
active and 32.9% were students.

The average number of trips made on
non-franchised bus during the seven days
before enumeration by those 780 100 persons
was 6.0.

Magjority (89.1%) of those 780 100 persons
expected that their frequency of using
non-franchised bus services in the next
twelve months would remain unchanged.

Some 360900 persons had  used
non-franchised bus services on the day before
enumeration. They had made a total of
632 100 trips on the day before enumeration.

38.7% of those 632 100 trips were made for
“going to / returning from work” while
another 33.1% were made for “going to /
returning from school”.

Of those 632 100 trips, the commonly cited
reasons for taking non-franchised bus were
“convenient” (56.9%); “speedy” (38.0%) and
“no other public vehicles available” (18.2%).

Some 569 200 persons aged 15 and over had
used non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration. Among
them, 16.1% were very satisfied with the
services provided by non-franchised bus,
77.0% were quite satisfied with the services.

Public awareness of and perception on the
work of the Office of The Ombudsman

Complaint culture among Hong Kong residents

Some 35.5% of persons aged 15 and over
said that they would approach “complaint
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channel of the department/public body
concerned” if they wished to lodge a
complaint about the maladministration of a
Government department or a public body.
This was followed by  “District
Council / members of District Council”
(30.5%), “Office of The Ombudsman”
(155%) and “media (eg. TV, radio,
newspapers or  magazines)”  (13.9%).
However, over onefifth (22.4%) said that
they were uncertain, with the decision mainly
depending on the nature of the complaint.

General expectation on a statutory complaint
channel

Some 64.0% of persons aged 15 and over
expected the Office of The Ombudsman to be
able to “prevent recurrence of similar
problems’ after they had lodged a complaint.
This was followed by “improving the
efficiency and quality of service in the public
sector” (42.8%); “investigating the complaint
and finding out whether it is substantiated”
(36.8%); and “recommending specific
remedial actions for the maladministration to
the department/ public body concerned”
(28.5%).

Awareness of the power of the Office of The
Ombudsman to conduct direct investigations

*

Some 24.2% of persons aged 15 and over
were aware that the Office of The
Ombudsman was empowered to conduct
direct investigations on its own motion on
issues of public concern.

Awareness of the publicity messages of the Office
of The Ombudsman

Some 65.4% of persons aged 15 and over
indicated that they had seen the publicity
messages of the Office of The Ombudsman
on television, followed by newspapers
(35.8%) and radio (27.1%).
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INTRODUCTION

3.1 Within each enumerated household, all
members were interviewed in respect of the survey
on pattern of using non-franchised bus services
conducted during April to June 2007.

3.2 All household members were first asked
whether they had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration and if
so, they were further asked about information
relating to their usage of non-franchised bus
services and their views on the non-franchised bus
services which they had used.

3.3 Similar surveys were conducted during
November 2004 to January 2005 and October to
December 2005. Comparison is made with the
findings of the 2004 and 2005 surveys where

appropriate.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

34 For the purpose of this survey,
“non-franchised bus services’ referred to the
passenger services that were provided by motor
vehicles, which were not operated under a
franchise, for the carriage of more than 16
passengers.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

A. Analysis on households with members
who had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before
enumer ation

35 It was estimated from the survey that of
the 2 253 700 domestic households in Hong Kong
a the time of enumeration, some 481400
households (21.4%) had members who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration. (Table 3.1)

3.6 Compared with the results of the
previous surveys, the percentage of households
with members who had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before enumeration
dlightly decreased from 17.6% in 2004 to 16.8% in
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2005, then increased to 21.4% in 2007.
(Table3.1)

Type of housing

3.7 Of the 481400 households with
members who had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days Dbefore
enumeration, some 59.2% were residing in private
permanent  housing, (including temporary
housing); 23.0% in public renta housing and
178% in subsidized sde flats. The
corresponding proportions among all households
were 51.7%, 31.7% and 16.6% respectively.
(Table 3.2a)

Monthly household income

3.8 Compared with all households, those
481 400 households with members who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration generally had higher monthly
household income. The median monthly
household income for those 481 400 households
was $22,500, as against $17,500 for all
households. (Table 3.2b)

B. Analyss on persons who had used
non-franchised bus services during
the seven days befor e enumer ation

3.9 The survey results showed that there
were 780100 persons who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration, constituting 11.4% of the
population of Hong Kong. The corresponding
figure obtained from the survey conducted during
October to December 2005 was 507 500 persons
(7.3%). (Table3.3)

Age and sex

3.10 Analysed by age group, persons aged
5-9 had the highest rate of having used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration, at 34.0%, followed by
persons aged 10- 14 (20.4%). The lowest rate
was recorded by persons aged 60 and over (5.4%).
(Table 3.4a)

311 The rate of having used non-franchised
bus services during the seven days before
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enumeration was largely the same. The rate for
males was 11.4%; while that for their femae
counterpart was 11.3%. (Table 3.4a)

Whether studying full-time course

3.12 Some 32.9% of the 780 100 persons who
had used non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration were studying
full-time courses. Among them, 52.4% were
studying in primary schools, 25.0% were studying
in secondary schools / matriculation and another
15.3% were studying in kindergartens.

(Table 3.4b)

Economic activity status

3.13 Of those 780 100 persons, 51.6% were
economically active. Besides, some 32.9% were
students; 9.1% were home-makers and 5.6% were
retired persons.  Students (19.4%) had the highest
rate of having used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration.
(Table 3.4¢)

Number of trips made on non-franchised
bus

3.14 Of those 780 100 persons, some 36.2%
had made 1 - 2 trips on non-franchised bus during
the seven days before enumeration, 33.8% had
made 6 - 10 trips, 18.1% had made 3 - 5 trips and
11.9% had made 11 trips and over. Overal
speaking, the average number of trips made by
those 780100 persons during the seven days
before enumeration was 6.0. The average
number of taking non-franchised bus during the
seven days before enumeration was relatively
higher for full-time students, at 7.6.

(Chart 3.1 and Table 3.59)

Expected frequency of taking non-
franchised bus in the next twelve months

3.15 The majority (89.1%) of those 780 100
persons claimed that their expected frequency of
taking non-franchised bus in the next twelve
months would reman the same. The
corresponding percentages for economically active
persons and full-time students were 87.8% and
91.1% respectively. (Table 3.5b)
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C. Analysis on trips  made on
non-franchised bus on the day before
enumer ation

3.16 All persons who had  used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration were asked whether they had
used non-franchised bus services on the day before
enumeration. Some 360 900 persons had used
non-franchised bus services on the day before
enumeration, constituting 5.3% of the population
of Hong Kong. Of the 360 900 persons, 632 100
trips were made on non-franchised bus on the day
before enumeration. Their average number was
1.8times. The results from the survey conducted
during October to December 2005 showed that
411 800 trips were made on non-franchised bus on
the day before enumeration and the average
number was also 1.8 times per person.

(Table 3.6)

Type of non-franchised bus taken

3.17 Of the 632 100 trips, some 35.3% were
made on residents bus, followed by school bus
(31.5%) and KCRC Light Rail / West Rail feeder
buses (11.6%). (Table 3.7a)

Time segment of taking non-franchised bus

3.18 Among those 632 100 trips, some 38.4%
were made in the morning peak hours (7:00 am. -
10:00 am.). Another 22.5% were made in the
afternoon peak hours (4:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.) and
26.6% were made in the day time non-peak hours
(6:00 am. - 7:00 am. or 10:00 am. - 4:00 p.m.).
(Table 3.7b)

Purpose of taking non-franchised bus

3.19 Some 38.7% of those 632 100 trips were
made for “going to / returning from work” while
another 33.1% were made for “going to / returning
from school”. (Table 3.7¢)

Reason of taking non-franchised bus

3.20 Of the 632 100 trips, the commonly cited
reasons for taking non-franchised bus were
“convenient” (56.9%); “speedy” (38.0%) and “no
other public vehicles available” (18.2%).

(Table 3.7d)
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D. Viewson non-franchised bus services

321 All persons aged 15 and over who had
used non-franchised bus services during the seven
days before enumeration were asked their level of
satisfaction on non-franchised bus services in
different aspects.

3.22 The survey results showed that of the
569 200 persons aged 15 and over who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration, the majority were very
satisfied / quite satisfied with the performance of
non-franchised bus services in the aspects of
“cleanliness’ (90.5%), “driving safety” (88.7%),
“speediness’  (88.0%), “facilities’ (82.6%),
“courtesy of driver” (81.4%), “condition of the
vehicle” (81.3%) and “comfort of seats’ (81.0%).
(Table 3.8a)

3.23 Overall speaking, of those 569 200
persons aged 15 and over, some 16.1% were very
satisfied with the services provided by
non-franchised bus, 77.0% were quite satisfied
with the services while 6.9% indicated quite
dissatisfied. (Table 3.8b)

Limitations

3.24 In this survey, respondents were asked to
report if they had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before
enumeration. Therefore, the various estimates
regarding the pattern of using non-franchised bus
services referred only to the situation during the
seven days before enumeration, which took place
during April to June 2007. They were subject to
holiday effect and hence did not necessarily give a
representative picture about Hong Kong residents
pattern of using non-franchised bus services over
alonger period (e.g. ayear).
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3.1
/ /
Chart 3.1 Percentage distribution of economically active persons/ full-time students/
all personswho had used non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration by number of trips made
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31

Table3.1 Households with members who had used non-franchised bus services

during the seven days before enumeration

No. of households

Survey period ('000) Rate*
392.6 17.6
Nov 2004 - Jan 2005
385.7 16.8
Oct - Dec 2005
481.4 21.4
Apr - Jun 2007
Do* Note: * As a percentage of al households in the

respective survey periods.

-11-
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3.2a

Table3.2a Households with members who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration by type of housing

Households with members who had
used non-franchised bus services during
the seven days before enumeration All households

No. of No. of
households * households
Type of housing ('000) % Rate* ('000) %

1105 23.0 155 713.9 31.7

Public rental housing

# 85.8 17.8 22.9 375.1 16.6
Subsidized sale flats’
ey
Private permanent housing® /
Temporary housing

285.0 59.2 245 1164.8 51.7

481.4 100.0 21.4 22537 100.0
Overall

. Notes: * As a percentage of al households in the
respective types of housing. For
15.5% example, among al households residing in
public rental housing, 15.5% had members
who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration.

Includes flats built under the Home
Ownership Scheme, Middle Income
Housing  Scheme, Private  Sector
Participation Scheme, Buy or Rent Option
Scheme and Mortgage Subsidy Scheme,
and flats sold under the Tenants Purchase
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Authority.  Also includes flats built under
the Flat for Sale Scheme and Sandwich
Class Housing Scheme of the Hong Kong
Housing Society. Flats that can be traded
in the open market are excluded.

Includes private housing blocks, flats built
/ / under the Urban Improvement Scheme of
the Hong Kong Housing Society, villas /
bungalows / modern village houses, simple
stone structures and other permanent
housing. Subsidized sale flats that can be
traded in the open market are aso
included.

-12 -
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3.2b

Table3.2b Households with members who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days befor e enumeration by monthly household income

Households with members who had
used non-franchised bus services during

the seven days before enumeration All households
( ) No. of No. of
Monthly household income  households * households
(HK$) ('000) % Rate* ('000) %
< 10,000 66.1 13.7 9.9 664.8 29.5
10,000 - 19,999 120.9 25.1 19.6 616.7 274
20,000 - 29,999 109.6 22.8 26.9 406.6 18.0
30,000 - 39,999 60.1 125 26.9 222.9 9.9
40,000 - 49,999 47.0 9.8 36.8 127.8 5.7
> 50,000 7.7 16.1 36.2 214.9 9.5
481.4 100.0 214 2253.7 100.0
Overal
( ) 22,500 17,500
Median monthly household
income (HK$)
Do* Note: * As a percentage of al households in the
respective  monthly household income
$10,000 9.9% groups. For example, among al

households with monthly  household
income less than $10,000, 9.9% had
members who had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before
enumeration.

-13-
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3.3
Table3.3 Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration

No. of persons *
Survey period ('000) Rate*
530.2 7.8
Nov 2004 - Jan 2005
507.5 7.3
Oct - Dec 2005
780.1 11.4
Apr - Jun 2007
i Note: * As a percentage of al persons in the

respective survey periods.

-14-
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3.4a
Table3.4a Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration by age and sex

Male Female Overall
No. of No. of No. of
persons *  persons *  persons *
Age group ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
<5 14.1 3.8 127 13.6 33 132 27.7 3.6 12.9
5-9 49.5 133 325 50.3 123 356 99.8 12.8 34.0
10-14 39.0 105 188 44.4 109 221 834 10.7 204
15-19 19.1 51 8.4 213 52 100 40.4 5.2 9.2
20- 29 47.9 129 109 51.3 12.6 9.7 99.2 12.7 10.3
30-39 53.0 142 111 73.8 181 114 126.8 16.3 11.3
40 - 49 72.5 195 118 78.1 192 112 150.6 19.3 114
50-59 45.8 12.3 9.2 47.7 11.7 9.5 934 12.0 9.4
260 31.9 8.6 6.1 26.9 6.6 4.8 58.8 7.5 54
3728 1000 114 407.3 1000 113 780.1 100.0 11.4
Overal
* Note: * As a percentage of al persons in the
respective age and sex sub-groups. For
12.7% example, among all boys aged below 5,

12.7% had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before
enumeration.

-15-
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3.4b

/

Table3.4b Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration by whether studying full-time course / current level

being attended
Whether studying full-time No. of persons @ *
course (‘000) %@ Rate*
256.4 32.9 194
Yes
Current level being attended
39.2 (15.3) 25.1
Kindergarten
134.2 (52.4) 315
Primary
/ 64.1 (25.0) 10.9
Secondary / matriculation
18.8 (7.3) 12.2
Tertiary
523.7 67.1 9.5
No
780.1 100.0 11.4
Overal
@ Notes: @ Figuresin bracket represent the percentage
in respect of all persons who were studying
full-time courses.
* * As a percentage of al persons in the
19.4% respective groups. For example, among

-16-

al persons who were studying full-time
courses, 19.4% had used non-franchised
bus services during the seven days before
enumeration.



Pattern of using non-franchised bus services

3.4c

Table3.4c Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration by economic activity status

No. of persons *
Economic activity status ('000) % Rate*
¥ 402.2 51.6 10.9
Economically active”
3779 48.4 12.0
Economically inactive
256.9 32.9 194
Sudents
711 9.1 8.9
Home-makers
43.5 5.6 51
Retired persons
6.4 0.8 35
Others
780.1 100.0 11.4
Overal
* Notes: * As a percentage of all persons in the
respective economic activity status groups.
10.9% For example, among all economically
active persons, 10.9% had used
non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration.

Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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Pattern of using non-franchised bus services

3.5a
/ /
Table3.5a Economically active persons/ full-time students/ all persons who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days before enumeration by
number of trips made

Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration

*

Economically active

persons* Full-time students All persons
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Number of trips made ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
1-2 174.9 435 48.7 19.0 282.0 36.2
3-5 84.1 20.9 34.8 13.6 141.6 18.1
6-10 86.8 21.6 149.7 58.4 263.3 33.8
>11 56.3 14.0 231 9.0 93.2 119
402.2 100.0 256.4 100.0 780.1 100.0
Total
53 7.6 6.0
Average number of trips made
* Note: * Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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Pattern of using non-franchised bus services

3.5b
/ /
Table3.5b Economically active persons/ full-time students/ all persons who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days before enumeration by
expected frequency of taking non-franchised bus in the next twelve

months
Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration
*
Economically active
persons* Full-time students All persons
Expected frequency of taking No. of No. of No. of
non-franchised bus in the next persons persons persons
twelve months ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
41.0 10.2 122 4.8 64.5 8.3
Increase
8.3 21 105 4.1 20.6 2.6
Decrease
353.0 87.8 233.7 91.1 695.1 89.1
Remain the same
402.2 100.0 256.4 100.0 780.1 100.0
Total
* Note: * Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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3.6

Table3.6 Number of trips made on non-franchised bus on the day before

enumer ation

No. of persons

No. of trips made

Average no. of

Survey period ('000) ('000) trips made

280.3 488.9 1.7
Nov 2004 - Jan 2005

2345 411.8 1.8
Oct - Dec 2005

360.9 632.1 1.8

Apr - Jun 2007
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Pattern of using non-franchised bus services

3.7a
Table3.7a Number of trips made on non-franchised bus on the day before
enumer ation by type of non-franchised bus

No. of trips made

Type of non-franchised bus ('000) %
223.3 35.3
Residents’ services
199.4 315
School bus
/ 735 11.6
KCRC Light Rail / West Rail feeder buses
/ 55.9 8.8
Staff bus provided by Employer / Company
30.2 4.8
Cross boundary bus
23.9 3.8
Free shuttle bus
( ) 18.7 3.0
Tour bus (local)
6.8 1.1
Contract base bus
8 8§
Hotel bus
632.1 100.0
Total
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Pattern of using non-franchised bus services

3.7b
Table3.7b Number of trips made on non-franchised bus on the day before
enumer ation by time segment of taking non-franchised bus

# No. of trips made

Time segment of taking non-franchised bus’ ('000) %
( ) 243.0 38.4
Morning peak hours (7:00 am. - 10:00 am.)
( ) 142.3 225
Afternoon peak hours (4:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.)
( 168.3 26.6
)

Day time non-peak hours (6:00 am. - 7:00 am.
or 10:00 am. - 4:00 p.m.)

( ) 63.2 10.0
Night time (7:00 p.m. - 12:00 am.)
15.3 2.4
Other time period

632.1 100.0
Totd

Note: * Asadvised by the Transport Department.
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Pattern of using non-franchised bus services

3.7c
Table3.7c Number of trips made on non-franchised bus on the day before
enumer ation by purpose of taking non-franchised bus

No. of trips made

Purpose of taking non-franchised bus ('000) %
/ 244.9 38.7
Going to / returning from work
/ 209.1 331

Going to / returning from school

( )
Personal purposes(such as dining out alone, going SL7 8.2

to private tutorial school)

51.6 8.2
Shopping
/ / 274 4.3
Recreational / sport / cultural activities
23.7 3.7
Socia activities
139 2.2
Sightseeing
9.9 1.6
Others
632.1 100.0
Total
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Pattern of using non-franchised bus services

3.7d
Table3.7d Number of trips made on non-franchised bus on the day before
enumer ation by reason of taking non-franchised bus

# No. of trips made

Reason of taking non-franchised bus’ ('000) %
359.8 56.9
Convenient
240.1 38.0
Speedy
114.9 18.2
No other public vehicles available
108.9 17.2
Comfortable
82.4 13.0
Free of charge
73.1 11.6
Safe
/ 36.1 5.7
Designated by company / school
31.0 4.9
Staff benefits
/ 29.8 4.7
Cheaper / have discounts
211 3.3
Serviceis offered exclusively for the residents
of the estate only
189 3.0
Accustomed to it
7.4 12
Sightseeing
/ § 8§
Property visit / shopping
632.1
Overal
 F Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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3.8a

Table3.8a Persons aged 15 and over who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration by level of satisfaction on
various aspects of non-franchised bus services

Condition
Driving Courtesy of ~ of the  Comfort of
Cleanliness  safety  Speediness Facilities thedriver  vehicle seats
Level of satisfaction
onvariousaspeds  No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
of non-franchised  persons persons persons persons persons persons persons
bus services ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) (000) ('000)
/ 515.0 504.9 500.7 470.0 463.3 462.7 460.8
Very satisfied / (90.5) (88.7) (88.0) (82.6) (81.4) (81.3) (81.0)
Quite satisfied
/ 54.2 64.3 68.6 99.2 60.9 106.6 108.4
(9.5) (11.3) (12.0) (17.4) (10.7) (18.7) (19.0)
Quite dissatisfied /
Very dissatisfied
/ § § § § 45.1 § §
Don’t know / No (8) (8) (8) (8) (7.9 (8) (8)
opinion
569.2 569.2 569.2 569.2 569.2 569.2 569.2
Total (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0)
Note: Figures in brackets represent the percentage in
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respect of all persons aged 15 and over who
had used non-franchised bus services during
the seven days before enumeration.



Pattern of using non-franchised bus services

3.8b

Table3.8b Persons aged 15 and over who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration by level of satisfaction on the
services provided by non-franchised bus

Level of satisfaction on the services provided by No. of persons
non-franchised bus ('000) %
91.7 16.1
Very satisfied
438.2 77.0
Quite satisfied
394 6.9
Quite dissatisfied
8 8§
Very dissatisfied
569.2 100.0
Total
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4 Public awareness of and perception on the
work of the Office of The Ombudsman

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.8

35.5%

2027 500
/
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INTRODUCTION

4.1 Within each enumerated household, a
person aged 15 or over was randomly selected for
interview in respect of the enquiry on public
awareness of and perception on the work of the
Office of The Ombudsman.

4.2 In order to have better understanding
about the complaint culture among Hong Kong
residents, the respondents were asked the
following questions : whether they had dissatisfied
about the government department or public body
administration; reasons for not being satisfied but
had not lodged the complaint; and the channels
that they would approach if they wished to lodge a
complaint about the maladministration of a
Government department or a public body.

4.3 Furthermore, in order to understand more
about the general expectation of the public on a
statutory complaint channel, the respondents were
asked to state the expected outcome which would
be achieved if they had lodged a complaint to the
Office of The Ombudsman and to rate the
performance of the Office based on the criteria
which they perceived as important. Last of al,
information on the awareness of the power of the
Office of The Ombudsman to conduct direct
investigations and the awareness of the publicity
messages of the Office was also collected in the
enquiry.

4.4 A similar survey was conducted during
March to May 2003.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

A. Complaint culture among Hong Kong
residents

Channel for lodging a complaint

4.8 Persons aged 15 and over were asked
to state the channels that they would approach if
they wished to lodge a complaint about the
maladministration of a Government department or
a public body. Some 2 027 500 persons aged 15
and over said that they would approach “complaint
channel of the department/public body



Public awareness of and perception on the
work of the Office of The Ombudsman

(30.5%) (15.5%)
( ) (13.9%)
22.4%
( 413
4.9
/
/
( 419
4.10
( 4.1b)
411
3650 300
64.0%
(42.8%)
(36.8%)
/
(28.5%) ( 41c 4.1)
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concerned”, representing 35.5% of all persons
aged 15 and over. Thiswas followed by “District
Council / members of District Council” (30.5%),
“Office of The Ombudsman” (15.5%) and “media
(eg. TV, radio, newspapers or magazines)”
(13.9%). However, 22.4% said that they were
“uncertain, with the decision mainly depending on
the nature of the complaint”. (Table 4.1a)

Age

4.9 Analysed by age group, a relatively
higher percentage of persons aged 50 and over
would approach “District Council / members of
District Council” if they wished to lodge a
complaint, while a higher percentage of younger
persons would approach “complaint channel of the
department / public body concerned”.

(Table 4.19)

Educational attainment

4.10 Anaysed by educational attainment, a
higher proportion of persons who had attained
tertiary education tended to choose the following
complaint channels as compared to the less
educated persons : “complaint channel of the
department / public body concerned”; “Office of
The Ombudsman” and “media’. (Table 4.1b)

B. General expectation on a statutory
complaint channel

Expectation of the outcome which would be
achieved

411 Persons aged 15 and over were also
asked to state their expectation of the outcome
which would be achieved in case they had lodged
a complaint to the Office of The Ombudsman.
Some 3650300 persons aged 15 and over
expected the Office of The Ombudsman to be able
to “prevent recurrence of similar problems’,
accounting for 64.0% of al persons aged 15 and
over. This was followed by “improving the
efficiency and quality of service in the public
sector” (42.8%); “investigating the complaint and
finding out whether it is substantiated” (36.8%);
and “recommending specific remedia actions for
the maladministration to the department / public
body concerned” (28.5%).

(Table 4.1c and Chart 4.1)
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4.12
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
413
4
1
414
3.13
(2.98)

(2.88)
( 42
4.15 1380 000 (

24.2%)
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Perceived performance of the Office of The
Ombudsman

412 They were asked to rate the performance
of the Office of The Ombudsman among the
following :

e providing easily accessible
channels for complainants

+ making scope of service conspicuous to the
public

+ offering speedy action and resolution within
pre-determined time limits

+ Objective and free from undue influence or
interference

e keeping information  confidential  and
protecting the privacy of complainants

+ clear explanation of the whole story

o identification of critical issuesin complaints

¢ Clear explanation of reasons for making the
relevant decisions

+ informing complainants of the progress
regularly

+ hepful and courteous staff

o providing useful information and advice

complaint

4.13 A mean score for each criterion was
calculated by assigning 4 marks to the option
“very good performance” and 1 to “very paoor
performance’. In other words, a higher mean
score would mean more satisfactory perceived
performance in respect of aparticular criterion.

414 Persons aged 15 and over generaly
perceived that the Office of The Ombudsman had
the most satisfactory performance in regard to the
criterion of “keeping information confidential and
protecting the privacy of complainants’. The
mean performance score of this criterion was 3.13,
being the highest among all the above-mentioned
criteria. This was followed by “helpful and
courteous staff” (2.98) and “objective and free
from undue influence or interference” (2.88).
(Table4.2)

C. Awareness of the power of the Office of
The Ombudsman to conduct direct

investigations

4.15 Some 1380000 persons aged 15 and
over were aware that the Office of The
Ombudsman was empowered to conduct direct
investigations on its own motion on issues of
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( 4.33
4.16
( 26.1% 31.2%)
(17.1%)
( 439
417
26.2%
22.3% ( 439
418
12.2%
/ 26.7%
32.4% ( 4.3b)
4.19
*
.
.
.
.
. /
4.20
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public concern, accounting for 24.2% of all
persons aged 15 and over. (Table 4.3a)

Age and sex

4.16 Anadysed by age group, a higher
percentage of persons aged below 50 were aware
of the power of the Office of The Ombudsman to
conduct direct investigations (with corresponding
percentages ranging from 26.1% to 31.2%). The
lowest percentage was recorded for those aged 50
and over (17.1%). (Table4.3a)

4.17 Relatively speaking, males had a higher
percentage who were aware that the Office of The
Ombudsman was empowered to conduct direct
investigations on its own motion on issues of
public concern. The percentage was 26.2% for
males, as against 22.3% for females. (Table 4.39)

Educational attainment

4.18 The percentage of persons who were
avare of the power of the Office of The
Ombudsman to conduct direct investigations
increased with the level of educational attainment.
The respective percentages were 12.2% for those
having attained primary education and lower;
26.7% for those having attained secondary /
matriculation education and 32.4% for those
having attained tertiary education. (Table 4.3b)

Perceived effectiveness in conducting direct
investigations

4.19 Persons aged 15 and over who were
avare of the power of the Office of The
Ombudsman to conduct direct investigations were
asked to rate the effectiveness of the Office of The
Ombudsman in conducting direct investigations in
terms of the following criteria:

resolving problems before they get worse
preventing recurrence of similar problems
following through systemic problems
exposing deficiencies in the administration
making recommendations to improve public
administration

e putting pressure to departments /
organisations  concerned  for  making
improvement

* 6 ¢ o o

4.20 A mean score for each criterion was
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work of the Office of The Ombudsman

4 calculated by assigning 4 marks to the option
1 “very effective” and 1 to “very ineffective’. In
other words, a higher mean score would mean
greater perceived effectiveness attached to a
particular criterion.

4.21 1380000 421 Of the 1380 000 persons aged 15 and
75.1% over who were aware of the power of the Office of
/ The Ombudsman to conduct direct investigations,
/ 75.1% considered that the Office of The
307 Ombudsman was effective/ very effective in
“putting pressure to departments/ organisations
concerned for making improvement”. The mean
(2.98) score of effectiveness for this criterion was 3.07,
(2.97) ( 44 which was the highest among 4l the
above-mentioned criteria.  As for other criteria,
“making recommendations to improve public
administration” ranked the second (2.98) while
“exposing deficiencies in the administration”

ranked the third (2.97). (Table4.4)

D. Awareness of the publicity messages of
the Office of The Ombudsman

422 4.22 Persons aged 15 and over were asked
: whether they were aware of the publicity messages
of the Office of The Ombudsman through the

following channels:

television

television commercials on public transport
radio

newspapers

posters/ publications of the Office of The
Ombudsman
. + website of the Office of The Ombudsman

* ¢ ¢ o o
* ¢ ¢ o o

4.23 3730500 4.23 Some 3730500 persons aged 15 and
over indicated that they had seen the publicity
65.4% messages of the Office of The Ombudsman on
(35.8%) (27.1%) television, accounting for 65.4% of al persons
/ (15.1%) aged 15 and over. As compared with television,
(14.6%) (3.6%) lower percentages of persons aged 15 and over
' ' were aware of the publicity messages of the Office
of The Ombudsman through newspapers (35.8%);
( 45 radio (27.1%); posters / publications of the Office
of The Ombudsman (15.1%); television
commercials on public transport (14.6%) and
website of the Office of The Ombudsman (3.6%).

(Table 4.5)
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Public awareness of and perception on the
work of the Office of The Ombudsman

4.1 #

Chart 4.1 Percentage distribution of persons aged 15 and over by expectation of the
outcome would be achieved” after lodging a complaint to the Office of The
Ombudsman

64.0

Preventing recurrence of similar problems

/

42.8

Improving the efficiency and quality of
service in the public sector

Investigating the complaint and finding 36.8
out whether it is substantiated

/

Recommending specific remedial actions 285
for the maladministration to the
department / public body concerned

/
Requesting apol ogies from the 8.6
department / public body concerned

/

3.9
Recommending monetary compensation :I
from the department / public body concerned

Others 0.5

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

(%)
Percentage (%)

: Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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work of the Office of The Ombudsman

4.1a /

Table4.la Personsaged 15 and over by major channel which they would approach for
lodging a complaint about the maladministration of a Government
department / public body and age

Age group
15-19 20-29 30-39 40 - 49 >50 Overdll
# No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Magjor channel for lodging a persons persons persons persons persons persons
complaint” ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
/ 168.6 377.6 445.7 476.9 558.8 20275

(38.3%) (43.1%) (43.0%) (37.3%) (26.9%) (35.5%)
Complaint channel of the
department / public body
concerned

/ 102.1 199.5 292.1 415.3 729.8 1738.8
District Council / members of (23.2%) (22.8%) (28.2%) (32.5%) (35.2%) (30.5%)
District Council

126.5 204.8 196.7 195.4 163.2 886.7
Office of The Ombudsman (28.8%) (23.4%) (19.0%) (15.3%) (7.9%) (15.5%)
( 70.1 166.8 184.0 191.0 182.8 794.8
) (15.9%) (19.1%) (17.8%) (15.0%) (8.8%) (13.9%)
Media (e.g. TV, radio,
newspapers or magazines)
54.8 105.3 75.7 84.9 57.2 377.9
Equal Opportunities (12.5%) (12.0%) (7.3%) (6.6%) (2.8%) (6.6%)
Commission
/ 235 61.1 58.9 49.3 71.8 264.6

(5.3%) (7.0%) (5.7%) (3.9%) (3.5%) (4.6%)
Complaints Against Police
Office/ Independent
Police Complaints Council
(CAPO/1PCC)

29.8 32.3 34.7 415 57.9 196.3
Independent Commission (6.8%) (3.7%) (3.4%) (3.2%) (2.8%) (3.4%)
Against Corruption (ICAC)

#

Notes : Multiple answers were allowed.

Figures in brackets represent the percentagesin

respect of al persons in the respective age
groups.

()
(To be cont'd)
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work of the Office of The Ombudsman

4.1a( ) /

Table4.la Personsaged 15 and over by major channel which they would approach for
(Cont'd) lodging a complaint about the maladministration of a Government
department / public body and age

Age group
15-19 20-29 30-39 40 - 49 >50 Overall
() No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Magjor channel for lodging a persons persons persons persons persons persons
complaint” (Cont'd) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
/ 15.9 254 34.2 49.9 715 197.0

Legidlative Council / members (3.6%) (2.9%) (3.3%) (3.9%) (3.4%) (3.5%)
of the Legidative Council

77 19.6 19.1 175 145 78.4

Office of the Privacy (1.7%) (2.2%) (1.8%) (1.4%) (0.7%) (1.4%)
Commissioner for

Personal Data

/ 52 6.3 15.2 134 12.3 52.5

Chief Executive/ Chief (1.2%) (0.7%) (1.5%) (1.0%) (0.6%) (0.9%)
Executive's Office

63.9 141.4 184.0 259.2 629.3 1277.8

(14.5%) (16.2%) (17.8%) (20.3%) (30.3%) (22.4%)
Uncertain, with the decision
mainly depending on the
nature of the complaint

439.6 875.3 1036.1 12775 20755 5704.0
Overadll

Notes: *

Multiple answers were allowed.

Figures in brackets represent the percentages in
respect of al persons in the respective age
groups.
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work of the Office of The Ombudsman

4.1b /

Table4.1lb Personsaged 15 and over by major channel which they would approach for
lodging a complaint about the maladministration of a Government
department / public body and educational attainment

Educational attainment

/
/

No schooling / /
kindergarten / Secondary /
primary matriculation Tertiary Overal

#

Major channel for lodging a No. of persons  No. of persons ~ No. of persons  No. of persons

complaint” ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
/ 342.4 11514 533.7 2027.5
(24.0%) (36.9%) (46.2%) (35.5%)
Complaint channel of the
department / public body
concerned
/ 546.9 932.7 259.3 1738.8
District Council / members of (38.3%) (29.9%) (22.5%) (30.5%)
District Council
714 516.0 299.3 886.7
Office of The Ombudsman (5.0%) (16.5%) (25.9%) (15.5%)
( 98.8 455.7 240.3 794.8
) (6.9%) (14.6%) (20.8%) (13.9%)
Media (e.g. TV, radio, newspapers
Or magazines)
27.1 237.0 113.8 377.9
Equal Opportunities Commission (1.9%) (7.6%) (9.9%) (6.6%)
/ 49.1 140.9 74.6 264.6
(3.4%) (4.5%) (6.5%) (4.6%)
Complaints Against Police Office
/ Independent Police
Complaints Council (CAPO/
IPCC)
31.0 102.2 63.1 196.3
Independent Commission (2.2%) (3.3%) (5.5%) (3.4%)
Against Corruption (ICAC)
: F Notes: * Multiple answers were allowed.

Figures in brackets represent the percentagesin
respect of al persons in the respective
educational attainment groups.

C )
(To be cont'd)
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410( ) /

Table4.1lb Personsaged 15 and over by major channel which they would approach for
(Cont'd) lodging a complaint about the maladministration of a Government
department / public body and educational attainment

Educational attainment

/
/

No schooling / /
kindergarten / Secondary /
primary matriculation Tertiary Overal
()
Major channel for lodging a No. of persons  No. of persons  No. of persons No. of persons
complaint” (Cont'd) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
/ 40.4 98.6 57.9 197.0
Legidlative Council / members of (2.8%) (3.2%) (5.0%) (3.5%)
the Legislative Council
54 39.6 334 784
Office of the Privacy (0.4%) (1.3%) (2.9%) (1.4%)
Commissioner for Personal
Data
/ 7.8 30.5 14.2 525
Chief Executive/ Chief (0.5%) (1.0%) (1.2%) (0.9%)
Executive's Office
460.6 635.4 181.8 12778
Uncertain, with the decision (32.3%) (20.3%) (15.8%) (22.4%)
mainly depending on the
nature of the complaint
1427.0 3123.0 11541 5704.0
Overal
 F Notes: * Multiple answers were allowed.

Figures in brackets represent the percentages in
respect of al persons in the respective
educational attainment groups.
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4.1c

Table4.1c Persons aged 15 and over by expectation of the outcome which would be
achieved after lodging a complaint to the Office of The Ombudsman

#

Expectation of the outcome which would be No. of persons
achieved * ('000) %
3650.3 64.0

Preventing recurrence of similar problems
/ 2442.7 42.8
Improving the efficiency and quality of servicein
the public sector
2101.9 36.8

Investigating the complaint and finding
out whether it is substantiated

/ 1628.0 28.5

Recommending specific remedial actions for the
mal administration to the department / public
body concerned

/ 488.9 8.6
Requesting apologies from the department /
public body concerned

/ 224.4 39
Recommending monetary compensation from the
department / public body concerned

28.8 0.5
Others

5704.0
Overdl

Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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4.2
Table4.2  Mean score of performance of the Office of The Ombudsman in terms of
therespective criteriafor assessing its performance

Criterion for assessing the performance of *
the Office of The Ombudsman Mean score of performance*

3.13

Keeping information confidential and protecting the
privacy of complainants

2.98
Helpful and courteous staff
2.88
Objective and free from undue influence or
interference
2.78
Providing useful information and advice
2.72
Clear explanation of the whole story
271
Identification of critical issuesin complaints
2.67
Providing easily accessible complaint channels for
complainants
2.65
Clear explanation of reasons for making the
relevant decisions
2.62
Offering speedy action and resolution within
pre-determined time limits
2.61
Informing complainants of the progress regularly
2.61
Making scope of service conspicuous to the public
* Note: * Mean score of performance in respect of
4 each criterion was calculated by assigning
1 4 marks to the option “very good

performance’” and 1 to “very poor
performance’.  Persons who answered
“do not know” were not counted.
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Public awareness of and perception on the
work of the Office of The Ombudsman

4.3a /

Table4.3a Persons aged 15 and over by age/ sex and whether aware that the Office of
The Ombudsman was empowered to conduct own-motion direct
investigations on issues of public concern

Whether aware that the Office of The Ombudsman
was empowered to conduct own-motion direct investigations
on issues of public concern

Aware Not aware Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Age group
15-19 121.0 27.5 318.6 72.5 439.6 100.0
20-29 272.7 31.2 602.6 68.8 875.3 100.0
30-39 298.3 28.8 737.7 71.2 1036.1 100.0
40 - 49 333.8 26.1 943.8 73.9 12775 100.0
=50 354.2 17.1 1721.3 82.9 2075.5 100.0
Sex
727.9 26.2 2055.2 73.8 2783.0 100.0
Male
652.1 22.3 2268.9 77.7 2921.0 100.0
Female
1380.0 24.2 4324.0 75.8 5704.0 100.0
Overdl
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Public awareness of and perception on the
work of the Office of The Ombudsman

4.3b

Table4.3b Persons aged 15 and over by educational attainment and whether aware
that the Office of The Ombudsman was empowered to conduct
own-motion direct investigations on issues of public concern

Whether aware that the Office of The Ombudsman
was empowered to conduct own-motion direct investigations
on issues of public concern

Aware Not aware Total
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Educational attainment ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ / 1734 12.2 12535 87.8 1427.0 100.0
No schooling / kindergarten /
primary
/ 8324 26.7 2290.6 73.3 31230 100.0
Secondary / matriculation
374.2 324 779.9 67.6 11541 100.0
Tertiary
1380.0 24.2 43240 75.8 5704.0 100.0
Overall
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Public awareness of and perception on the
work of the Office of The Ombudsman

4.4

Table4.4  Persons aged 15 and over who were aware of the power of the Office of
The Ombudsman to conduct direct investigations by their rating of the
perceived effectiveness of the Office of The Ombudsman in conducting
direct investigations

Rating of the perceived effectiveness of the Office
of The Ombudsman in conducting direct investigations

Criterion used in

measuring perceived Vvery _ _ Very  Donot
effectiveness of the Effective Effective Ineffective Ineffective  know Total

Office of The

Ombudsman in No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of *

conducting direct persons  pPersons  pPersons  persons  persons  persons  Mean score of

investigations ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) effectiveness*
/ 378.8 657.7 207.7 40.2 95.6 1380.0 3.07

(27.5%) (47.7%) (15.1%) (2.9%) (6.9%) (100.0%)
Putting pressure to
departments/
organisations
concerned for
making improvement

279.6 716.7 247.3 27.8 108.7 1380.0 2.98
(20.3%) (51.9%) (17.9%) (2.0%) (7.9%) (100.0%)

Making

recommendations to

improve public

administration

288.2 677.3 259.9 33.7 1209 1380.0 2.97
(20.9%) (49.1%) (18.8%) (2.4%) (8.8%) (100.0%)
Exposing deficiencies
in the administration
306.9 645.5 281.9 35.2 1105 1380.0 2.96

Preventing recurrence (22.2%) (46.8%) (20.4%) (2.6%) (8.0%) (100.0%)
of similar problems

286.2 642.1 286.6 435 1216 13800 2.93
(20.7%) (46.5%) (20.8%) (3.2%) (8.8%) (100.0%)
Resolving problems

before they get worse
257.3 620.0 323.2 40.6 1389 1380.0 2.88
Following through (18.6%) (44.9%) (23.4%) (29%) (10.1%) (100.0%)
systemic problems
* Note: * Mean score of effectiveness in respect of
4 each criterion was calculated by assigning
1 4 marks to the option “very effective” and

1 to “very ineffective’. Persons who
answered “do not know” were not counted.
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Public awareness of and perception on the
work of the Office of The Ombudsman

4.5

Table4.5  Persons aged 15 and over by whether aware of the publicity messages of the
Office of The Ombudsman through the respective channels

#

Whether aware of the publicity messages of the
Office of The Ombudsman through the respective channels”

# Yes No Total
Channel for getting aware of
the publicity messages of No. of No. of No. of
the Office of The persons persons persons
Ombudsman” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
37305 65.4 19735 34.6 5704.0 100.0
Television
20425 35.8 3661.5 64.2 5704.0 100.0
Newspapers
1546.0 27.1 4158.0 72.9 5704.0 100.0
Radio
/ 861.6 151 4842.4 84.9 5704.0 100.0

Posters / publications of the
Office of The Ombudsman

833.0 14.6 48710 85.4 5704.0 100.0
Television commercials on
public transport
204.0 3.6 5500.1 96.4 5704.0 100.0
Website of the Office of The
Ombudsman
: Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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Appendix 1 : Survey methodology
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Survey coverage and sample design

1 The Thematic Household Survey (THS)
covers the land-based non-institutional population
of Hong Kong. The following categories of
people are excluded :

(@) inmates of institutions; and
(b) personsliving on board vessels.

This survey thus covers about 99% of the Hong
Kong Resident Population (i.e. including both
Usual Residents® and Mobile Residents?).

2. The THS is based on a sample of
quarters selected from all permanent quarters and
quarters in segments which are for residential and
partially residential purposes in Hong Kong in
accordance with a scientifically designed sampling
scheme. The sampling units are permanent
quarters in built-up areas and segments in
non-built-up areas.

3. The THS makes use of the frame of
quarters maintained by the Census and Statistics
Department as the sampling frame. The frame
consists of two parts : (i) Register of Quarters
(RQ) and (ii) Register of Segments (RS). The
RQ contains computerized records of all addresses
of permanent quarters in built-up areas, including
urban areas, new towns and other major developed
areas. Each unit of quarters is identified by
unigue address with details such as street name,
building name, floor number and flat number.

“Usual Residents’ include two categories of people:
(1) Hong Kong Permanent Residents who have
stayed in Hong Kong for at least three months
during the six months before or for at least three
months during the six months after the reference
time-point, regardless of whether they are in Hong
Kong or not at the reference time-point; and (2)
Hong Kong Non-permanent Residents who are in
Hong Kong at the reference time-point.

As for “Mobile Residents’, they are Hong Kong
Permanent Residents who have stayed in Hong
Kong for at least one month but less than three
months during the six months before or for at least
one month but less than three months during the six
months after the reference time-point, regardless of
whether they are in Hong Kong or not at the
reference time-point.
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10

6. 11434
10630 10630
8 096 76%

Households
10 630

4, The RS contains records of segments in
non-built-up areas which are delineated by
relatively permanent and identifiable landmarks
such as footpath and river. There are about 10
guartersin each segment. The use of segments as
the sampling unit in non-built-up areas is
necessary since the quarters in these areas may not
have clear addresses and cannot readily be
identified individually.

Survey questionnaire

5. The questionnaire is designed to collect
information from Hong Kong residents on their
pattern of using non-franchised bus services and
public awareness of and perception on the work of
the Office of The Ombudsman.

Enumeration experience

6. A total of 10 630 households were found
in the sample of 11434 occupied quarters.
Among those 10630 households, 8096
households had been successfully enumerated,
constituting an overall response rate of 76%.
The enumeration experience of the survey is
summarized below :-

Contacted
8779
(82.6%)

Enumerated
8 096
(92.2%)

Non-responded
683
(7.8%)

Non-contacted
1851
(17.4%)

Reliability of the estimates

7. Results of the THS are subject to
sampling error and non-sampling error. The
estimates contained in this report were based on
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10.

information obtained from a particular sample,
which was one of a large number of possible
samples that could be selected using the same
sample design. By chance, estimates derived
from different samples would differ from each
other. The ‘sampling error’ is a measure of these
variations and is thus a measure of the precision
with which an estimate derived from a particular
sample would approximate the population
parameter to be measured.

8. It should be noted that since all estimates
contained in this report are subject to sampling
error, a zero figure may mean a non-zero figure of
a small magnitude. These estimates should be
interpreted with caution.

0. For comparing the precision of the
estimates of various variables in this report, the
coefficient of variation (CV) can beused. CV is
obtained by expressing the standard error (SE) as
a percentage of the estimate to which it refers. In
turn, the SE is computed according to a formula
which is established on the basis of statistical
theory. Generally speaking, the SE is related to
the variability of the elements in the population,
the size of the sample and the sample design
adopted for the survey.

10. The CV of the estimates of the selected
variables presented in this report are given below :

- : cv
Variable Estimate (%)
Percentage of households which had household members 21.4% 2.1
who had used the non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration among all households
Percentage of persons who had used the non-franchised bus 11.4% 1.8

services during the seven days before enumeration among

al persons
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- - v
Variable Edtimate %)
Percentage of persons aged 15 and over who would 15.5% 26
approach the Office of The Ombudsman as the major ' '
channel for lodging a complaint among all persons aged 15
and over
Percentage of persons aged 15 and over who were aware 24.2% 2.0

that the Office of The Ombudsman was empowered to
conduct own-motion direct investigations on issues of
public concern among all persons aged 15 and over
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Appendix 2 : Previoudly released Thematic Household Survey Reports

4/2000-6/2000)

1/2000-3/2000)

9/1999-11/1999)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 1
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$60, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 4/2000-6/2000)

Concerns on employment opportunities
— current situation
Concerns on employment opportunities
— career aspirations
Aspirations for setting up own business
Training / retraining courses attended
Plan for attending training / retraining courses
Expectations for the role of the Government
under the economic transformation

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 2
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$66, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 1/2000-3/2000)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Knowledge and usage of Chinese input
methods

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Views on the development of information
technology

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 3
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$44, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 9/1999-11/1999)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

The usage of Chinese medical products and
food



Appendix 2 : Previously released
Thematic Household Survey Reports

10/1999-1/2000)

10/2000-11/2000)

4/2001-6/2001)

4/2001-6/2001)

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 4
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$66, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 10/1999-1/2000)

Public awareness of the Building Safety
Inspection Scheme

The public’s responses to emergency incidents
and natural disasters

Public awareness of the Office of The
Ombudsman

The characteristics of the ethnic minoritiesin
Hong Kong

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 5
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$52, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 10/2000-11/2000)

Pattern of cigarette smoking
Understanding of the Basic Law

Views on employment of domestic helpers
Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 6
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$54, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 4/2001-6/2001)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 7
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$52, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 4/2001-6/2001)

Aspiration and experience of taking up
residence in the mainland of China
Enforcement of order for payment of alimony



Appendix 2 : Previously released
Thematic Household Survey Reports

1/2001-5/2001)

3/2002-5/2002)

5/2002-7/2002)

8/2001-10/2001)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 8
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$46, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 1/2001-5/2001)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

Provision of medical benefits by employers/
companies and purchase of medical insurance
by individuals

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 9
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$40, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 3/2002-5/2002)

Hong Kong students studying outside Hong
Kong

Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

Foot health of older persons

Insurance needs and opinions on insurance
services

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 10
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$54, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 5/2002-7/2002)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information security

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 11
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$36, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 8/2001-10/2001)

Characteristics of dependent parents
Aspiration for improvement in accommodation
Home mortgage interest payment
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Thematic Household Survey Reports

5/2002-7/2002)

7/2002-9/2002)

12/2001-2/2002)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 12
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$75, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 5/2002-7/2002)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

Provision of medical benefits by employers/
companies and coverage of medical
insurance purchased by individuals

Health status of institutional residents and their
utilization of medical services

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 13
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$52, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 7/2002-9/2002)

Concerns on employment opportunities
— current situation
Concerns on employment opportunities
— career aspiration
Aspiration for setting up own business
Engagement in job-related business activities
in the Mainland
Aspiration for working in the Mainland
Training / retraining courses attended
Plan for attending training / retraining courses

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 14
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$66, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 12/2001-2/2002)

Time use pattern

Pattern of participation in unpaid activities
Pattern of participation in socia activities
Sharing of housework

Views on home-makers



Appendix 2 : Previously released
Thematic Household Survey Reports

5/2003-8/2003)

11/2002-2/2003)

3/2003-5/2003)

5/2003-8/2003)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 15
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$81, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 5/2003-8/2003)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of persona computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information technology security

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 16
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$56, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 11/2002-2/2003)

Understanding of the Basic Law
Pattern of outbound travel
Pattern of smoking

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 17
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$58, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 3/2003-5/2003)

Public opinions on electricity supply in Hong
Kong

Public awareness of and perception on the work
of the Office of The Ombudsman

Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for 3 years and less

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 18
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$56, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 5/2003-8/2003)

Experience of taking up residence in the
Mainland

Pattern of owning / renting residential
propertiesin the Mainland

Aspiration for taking up residence in the
Mainland

Aspiration for owning / renting residential
propertiesin the Mainland
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Thematic Household Survey Reports

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 19

Bilingual version

Print version: HK$50, Download version: Free
9/2003-11/2003) (Survey period: 9/2003-11/2003)

Public views on pedestrian environment
Public views on education reform
Enforcement of order for payment of alimony

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 20

Bilingual version

Print version: HK$68, Download version: Free
6/2004-8/2004) (Survey period: 6/2004-8/2004)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information technology security

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 21

Bilingual version

Print version: HK$63, Download version: Free
6/2004-8/2004) (Survey period: 6/2004-8/2004)

Pattern of study in higher education

Socio-demographic profile, health status and
long-term care needs of older persons
residing in domestic households

Socio-demographic profile, health status and
long-term care needs of older persons
residing in institutions

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 22

Bilingual version

Print version: HK$41, Download version: Free
11/2004-1/2005) (Survey period: 11/2004-1/2005)

Characteristics of Hong Kong residents having

resided / having stayed substantially in the
Mainland
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Appendix 2 : Previously released
Thematic Household Survey Reports

5/2005-8/2005)

11/2004-1/2005)

5/2005-7/2005)

2/2005-5/2005)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 23
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$95, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 5/2005-8/2005)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of electronic Government services

Information technology security

Pattern of playing electronic games

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 24
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$42, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 11/2004-1/2005)

Pattern of using non-franchised bus services
Understanding of the Basic Law

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 25
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$67, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 5/2005-7/2005)

Experience of taking up residence in the
Mainland

Pattern of owning / renting residential
propertiesin the Mainland

Aspiration for taking up residencein the
Mainland

Aspiration for owning / renting residential
propertiesin the Mainland

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 26
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$52, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 2/2005-5/2005)

Pattern of using health supplements
Keeping of pets by households
Pattern of smoking

Chiropractor consultation
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Thematic Household Survey Reports

6/2006-8/2006)

10/2005-12/2005)

11/2005-3/2006  6/2006-8/2006)

11/2005-3/2006)

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 27
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$114, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 6/2006-8/2006)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet
Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of electronic Government services
Information technology security

Digital entertainment

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 28
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$79, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 10/2005-12/2005)

Pattern of using non-franchised bus services

Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

Cognitive function of older persons

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 29
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$100, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 11/2005-3/2006 and
6/2006-8/2006)

Public views on education reform
Enforcement of maintenance order

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 30
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$205, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 11/2005-3/2006)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

Provision of medical benefits by employers/
companies and coverage of medical
insurance purchased by individuals

Health status of institutional residents and their
utilization of medical services
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1/2006-5/2006)

7/2007-9/2007)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 31
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$82, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 1/2006-5/2006)

Crime and Its Victims in Hong Kong in 2005

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 32
Bilingual version

Print version: HK$160, Download version: Free
(Survey period: 7/2007-9/2007)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet
Usage of persona computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of electronic Government services
Information technology security



Means of Obtaining Publications and Other Statistical Products
of the Census and Statistics Department

(www.censtatd.gov.hk/products_and_services/
products/publications/index_tc.jsp)

(www.bookstore.gov.hk)

(www.censtatd.gov.hk/products_and_services/
other_services/provision_of_stat/mail_ordering_
of publications/index_tc.jsp)

(852) 2582 3025
(852) 2827 1708

Website

Users may download statistical publications free
of charge from the website of the Census and
Statistics Department (www.censtatd.gov.hk/
products_and_services/products/publications/

index.jsp).

Print versions of publications of the Census and
Statistics Department are available for sale online
at the Government Bookstore of the Information
Services Department (www.bookstore.gov.hk).

Mail Order Service

A mail order form for ordering or subscribing to
print versions of publicationsis available in most
of the Department’s publications. Completed
form should be sent back together with a cheque
or bank draft covering al necessary cost and
postage. The order form is also available for
downloading from the website of the Department
(www.censtatd.gov.hk/products_and_services/
other_services/provision_of_stat/mail_ordering_
of_publications/index.jsp).

Sales Centre

Print versions of publications and CD-ROM
products are avalable for purchase and
collection on the spot at the Publications Unit of
the Census and Statistics Department at the
following address :

19/F Wanchai Tower
12 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong.

Tel. : (852) 2582 3025
Fax : (852) 2827 1708

The Unit also provides a reading area where
users may browse through various publications
of the Department on display.
Publicity/educational leaflets and pamphlets of
the Department are also available for collection.
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M all Or der FOr m (Applicableto print versions only)

To: Socia Surveys Section Please indicate
Census and Statistics Department Price Month/Quarter/
5/F Fortress Tower, Issue no. and Year
250 King's Road, North Point, Local Total
Hong Kong. Per  postage no. of Total
Tel. :(852) 2887 5103 copy | W& Tota From To issue(s) | amount
Fax :(852) 2508 1501 (HK$) (HK$) (HK9Y) required | (HK$)
(@ (b) | (@ x(b)
1.  Thematic Household Survey Report No. 32 | 160.0 16.4 176.4 - -
(J33790032B0)
2. Thematic Household Survey Report No. 33 97.0 44 1014 - -
(J33790033B0)
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
| enclose a cheque (No. ) of HK$ for the payment of the above

order. (Note : The cheque should be crossed and made payable to "The Government of the Hong Kong
Special Administrative Region™ or "The Government of the HKSAR".)

Name: Title of post :

Name of organisation : Address:

Tel.: Fax :

Date:

Notes: (O For mailings to addresses outside Hong Kong, please do not send in a cheque now. The required postage will be advised upon receipt of
order.

(2 For an order of multiple copies of an annual or ad hoc publication with the same title, please consult the Information Services Department
about the required local postage. (Tel. : (852) 2842 8844 or (852) 2842 8845, Fax : (852) 2598 7482).

The information provided herein will only be used for processing your order of publications and will not be disclosed to parties which are not
involved in the processing. You may seek access to or correction of the information by addressing your request to the Publications Sales Unit,
Information Services Department, 4/F Murray Building, Garden Road, Hong Kong .
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